

Court No. - 68

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2537 of 1982

Appellant :- Jogendra

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Anil Mallik, Shivam Agarwal

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ali Zamin, J.

As per report of C.J.M., Meerut dated 16.8.2022, the appellant Jogendra @ Gulati had left his house many years before and till date, he did not return. Only statement of his sister is taken by the S.H.O. concerned. The S.H.O. did not try to make proper inquiry with regard to tracing of the appellant, only report of his sister has been submitted and precautionary measures have been taken for the same. The certificate/affidavit of a responsible citizen of the locality, i.e., a ward-member of the area or Pradhan should have been filed.

Let a fresh report be called in the light of the aforesaid by S.H.O. concerned through C.J.M., Meerut.

List on 29.11.2022 for further hearing.

Order Date :- 11.11.2022

CS/-