



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2537 of 1982

Jogendra Alias Gulati

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anil Mallik, Shivam Agarwal
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.
2. Sri Shivam Agarwal, learned Amicus Curiae for the appellant and Sri Ajay Singh, learned AGA-I for the State are present and have been heard.
3. A compilation consisting of photocopy of the medical examination report and testimonies of the witnesses being total of 31 pages has been provided by Amicus Curiae to the Court, the same is taken on record. Copy of the same has also been provided to learned AGA by him today in Court.
4. The report dated 18.09.2025 of CJM, Meerut which has been placed by the office through its report dated 23.09.2025 states that the death certificate of the accused appellant Jogendra @ Gulati has been applied for which shall be shortly issued. The said statement has been given in writing by Renu the sister of the appellant residing at 335 Subhash Nagar, Gali No.5, Civil Lines, Meerut having Aadhar No. 7972 1427 4935.
5. Let the CJM, Meerut verify the said fact from Renu and, if any, death certificate has been issued, take a copy and transmit it to this Court by the next date.
6. Let the matter be listed on 15.05.2026.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

April 28, 2026
M. ARIF